
AGENDA SUMMARY
EUREKA CITY COUNCIL 

TITLE: Settling Basin – Phase I

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PREPARED BY: Kelly Allen

PRESENTED FOR: ⊠Action ☐Information only☐Discussion/Direction

RECOMMENDATION
1. Accept the Settling Basin – Phase I project, Bid No 2022-06; and
2. Authorize the filing of a “Notice of Completion” at the Office of the County 
Recorder

FISCAL IMPACT

☐No Fiscal Impact ⊠Included in Budget ☐Additional Appropriation

COUNCIL GOALS/STRATEGIC VISION

Strategic Goals and carrying out the following initiatives, the City will be doing so with
an underlying commitment and dedication to fiscal responsibility (FR), employee welfare 
and development (EWD), addressing climate change (CC) and improving diversity, 
equity and inclusion (DEI)

DISCUSSION

The existing clarifier unit at the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) has been 
decommissioned for decades as on-site treatment is not necessary as Humboldt Bay 
Municipal Water provides treatment. This initial phase of the project will remove the 
structure to allow for Phase II of the project to occur. Phase II will consist of construction 
of a new settling basin for maintenance crews to use to dewater and properly dispose of 
excavation spoils. 

This project was brought before Council on February 15, 2022 and awarded to Mercer-
Fraser for the construction bid amount of $146,500. During the course of the project, 
one change order was executed to account for the change in scope of work. The 
change in scope included filling the hole from the building being removed. The change 
order resulted in an increase to the project cost of $20,350. Bringing the final project 
amount for construction services to $166,850. Increases in project cost were covered by 
contingency funds allocated to this project. 



2

Staff has determined that the work specified in the contract has been completed in 
substantial conformance with the Plans and Specifications. Therefore, staff 
recommends that Council accept this project and authorize the filing of a “Notice of 
Completion” at the Office of the County Recorder. 

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: ⊠City Attorney
⊠City Clerk/Information Services
☐Development Services
⊠Finance
☐Fire
☐Community Services
☐Personnel
☐Police
☐Public Works

Click the impacted department(s) who need to review and provide approval for the item. 


